value, while they are subsequently valued at amortised cost, using the actual interest rate method. Should a change

occur in the expected cash flows and should it be possible to estimate them reliably, the value of the loans is

recalculated to reflect this change on the basis of the present value of the new expected cash flows and of the internal

rate of return determined initially. Financial liabilities are classified under current liabilities, unless the Group has an

unconditional right to delay their payment for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

Financial liabilities are derecognised from the accounts at the time of their discharge or when the Group has

transferred all the risks and charges relating to the instruments themselves. As the Group’s financial liabilities have

been incurred at variable interest rates, their fair value is substantially in line with the balance sheet value.

Financial instruments and IFRS 7

The category of financial instruments

As required by IFRS 7, below is reported the breakdown of the financial instruments by category relating to the

financial years ended 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2015.

(in thousands of Euro)
31/03/2016 FVTPL LAR AFS FLAC IAS 17

Leases

Measurement at

fair value

Trade receivables  23,801  0 23,801  0 0 0  23,801

Assets for financial instruments  70  0  70  0 0 0  70

Cash and cash equivalents  10,214  0 10,214  0 0 0  10,214

Assets 34,085 0 34,085 0 0 0 34,085

Non-current borrowings  7,046  0 0 0  7,046  0  7,046

Payables to other lenders for non-

current lease agreements

 1,431  0 0 0 0  1,431  0

Current borrowings  7,881  0 0 0  7,881  0  7,881

Payables to other lenders for

current lease agreements

 606  0 0 0 0  606  0

Trade payables  12,521  0 12,521  0 0 0  12,521

Liabilities for financial

instruments

 0 0 0 0 0 0  0

Liabilities 29,485 0 12,521 0 14,927 2,037 27,448

(in thousands of Euro)
31/03/2015 FVTPL LAR AFS FLAC IAS 17

Leases

Measurement at

fair value

Trade receivables  23,185 0 23,184 0 0 0 23,184

Assets for financial instruments  0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 PIQUADRO GROUP

 70

Cash and cash equivalents  12,705 0 12,705 0 0 0 12,705

Assets 35,890 0 35,890 0 0 0 35,890

Non-current borrowings 7,312 0 0 0 7,312 0 7,312

Payables to other lenders for non-

current lease agreements

2,085 0 0 0 0 2,085 0

Current borrowings 9,695 0 0 0 9,695 0 9,695

Payables to other lenders for

current lease agreements

625 0 0 0 0 625 0

Trade payables 13,657 0 13,657 0 0 0 13,657

Liabilities for financial

instruments

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Liabilities 33,374 0 13,657 0 17,007 2,710 30,664

Key

FVTPL: Fair value Through Profit and Loss

LAR: Loans And Receivables

AFS: Available For Sale

FLAC: Financial Liabilities at Amortised Costs

Risk factors

The Piquadro Group is exposed to risks associated with its own business, which are specifically referable to the

following cases:

(i) Credit risk arising from business transactions or financing activities;

(ii) Liquidity risk relating to the availability of financial resources and to the access to the credit market;

[…]

1.372.

Furthermore, it should be noted that some Group Companies are located in Countries which do not belong to the

European Monetary Union, i.e. China, Hong Kong, Macau, Taiwan, the United Kingdom, Russia and the United

States of America. As the relevant currency is the Euro, the Income Statements of these Companies are translated into

Euro at the average exchange rate for the period and, the revenues and margins being equal in the local currency, any

changes in the exchange rates may entail effects on the Euro counter-value of revenues, costs and economic results.

The effects of these changes, as well as those deriving from the translation of Balance sheets, are recognised

immediately in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, as required by the Accounting Standards.

For an analysis of the effects of these risks, reference is made to the table reported below (sensitivity analysis):

   Foreign exchange risk (FER)

   +10% Euro/USD -10% Euro/USD

Book

value

Of which

subject to

FER

Profits

(Losses)

Other changes

in Equity

Profits

(Losses)

Other changes

in Equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash

equivalents

10,214 901 (82) 0 100 0

Trade receivables 23,801 312 (28) 0 35 0

Derivative financial

instruments

70 0 0 445 0 (388)

   (110) 445 135 (388)

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 14,927 0 0 0 0 0

Payables to other

lenders for lease

agreements

2,037 0 0 0 0 0

Trade payables 12,521 1,767 (161) 0 196 0

Derivative financial

instruments

   (161) 0 196 0

Total effect at 31/03/2016 (271) 445 331 (388)

   Foreign exchange risk (FER)

   +10% Euro/USD -10% Euro/USD

Book

value

Of which

subject to

FER

Profits

(Losses)

Other changes

in Equity

Profits

(Losses)

Other changes

in Equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash

equivalents

12,705 61 (6) 0 7 0

Trade receivables 23,185 78 (7) 0 9 0

Derivative financial

instruments

0 0 0 0 0 0

 PIQUADRO GROUP

 74

   (13) 0 15 0

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 17,007 0 0 0 0 0

Payables to other

lenders for lease

agreements

2,710 0 0 0 0 0

Trade payables 13,657 2,064 (188) 0 229 0

Derivative financial

instruments

0 0 0 0 0 0

   (188) 0 229 0

Total effect at 31/03/2015 (201) 0 244 0

The variability parameters applied were identified in the context of changes that are reasonably possible on exchange

rates with all other variables being equal.

Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk (IRR)

   +50 bps on IRR -50 bps on IRR

Book

value

Of which

subject to

IRR

Profits

(Losses)

Other changes

in Equity

Profits

(Losses)

Other changes

in Equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash

equivalents

10,214 10,214 51 0 (51) 0

Trade receivables 23,801 0 0 0 0 0

Derivative financial

instruments

70 0 0 0 0 0

   51 0 (51) 0

[…]

occur in the expected cash flows and should it be possible to estimate them reliably, the value of the loans is

recalculated to reflect this change on the basis of the present value of the new expected cash flows and of the internal

rate of return determined initially. Financial liabilities are classified under current liabilities, unless the Company has

an unconditional right to delay their payment for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

Financial liabilities are derecognised from the accounts at the time of their discharge or when the Company has

transferred all the risks and charges relating to the instruments themselves. As the Company’s financial liabilities have

been incurred at variable interest rates, their fair value is substantially in line with the balance sheet value.

Financial instruments and IFRS 7

The category of financial instruments

As required by IFRS 7, below is reported the breakdown of the financial instruments by category relating to the

financial years ended 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2015, as well as their  measurement at fair value.

(in thousands of Euro)

31/03/2016 FVTPL LAR AFS FLAC IAS 17

Leases

Measurement at

fair value

Trade receivables  23,570  0 23,570  0 0 0  23,570

Receivables from subsidiaries  6,213  0  6,213  0 0 0  6,213

Assets for financial instruments  70  0  70  0 0 0  70

Cash and cash equivalents  8,478  0  8,478  0 0 0  8,478

Assets  38,331   0

38,331

 0   0   0   38,331

Non-current borrowings 7,046 0 0 0 7,046 0 7,046

Payables to other lenders for non- 1,431 0 0 0 0 1,431 0

 PIQUADRO GROUP

 128

current lease agreements

Current borrowings 7,698 0 0 0 7,698 0 7,698

Payables to other lenders for

current lease agreements

606 0 0 0 0 606 0

Trade payables 11,871 0 11,871 0 0 0 11,871

Payables to subsidiaries 4,569 0 4,569 0 0 0 4,569

Liabilities for financial

instruments

 0 0 0 0 0 0

Liabilities 33,221 0 16,440 0 14,744 2,037 31,184

(in thousands of Euro)
31/03/2015 FVTPL LAR AFS FLAC IAS 17

Leases

Measurement at

fair value

Trade receivables 22,706 0 22,706 0 0 0 22,706

Receivables from subsidiaries 6,435 0 6,435 0 0 0 6,435

Assets for financial instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cash and cash equivalents 10,554 0 10,554 0 0 0 10,554

Assets 39,695 0 39,695 0 0 0 39,695

Non-current borrowings 7,312 0 0 0 7,312 0 7,312

Payables to other lenders for non-

current lease agreements

2,085 0 0 0 0 2,085 0

Current borrowings 9,127 0 0 0 9,127 0 9,127

Payables to other lenders for

current lease agreements

625 0 0 0 0 625 0

Trade payables 12,942 0 12,942 0 0 0 12,942

Payables to subsidiaries 4,461 0 4,461 0 0 0 4,461

Liabilities for financial

instruments

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Liabilities  36,552 0 17,403 0 16,439 2,710 33,842

Key

FVTPL: Fair Value Through Profit and Loss

LAR: Loans And Receivables

AFS: Available For Sale

FLAC: Financial Liabilities at Amortised Cost

RISK FACTORS

The Company is exposed to risks associated with its own business, which are specifically referable to the following

cases:

- Credit risk arising from business transactions or financing activities;

- Liquidity risk relating to the availability of financial resources and to the access to the credit market;

[…]

flows can be related to assets or liabilities entered in the accounts or to highly probable future transactions. In

compliance with IAS 39, the portions of profit or loss accrued on the hedging instrument, which is considered

effective for hedging purposes, has been recognised directly in Equity under a special reserve.

During the financial year ended 31 March 2016, Piquadro S.p.A. executed currency forward contracts for USD 17,300

thousand, equal to an aggregate counter-value of Euro 15,252 thousand, with an average exchange rate of USD 1.134.

During the financial year ended 31 March 2015, the Parent Company executed currency forward contracts for USD

19,700 thousand, equal to an aggregate counter-value of Euro 14,359 thousand, with an average exchange rate of USD

1.372.

For an analysis of the effects of these risks, reference is made to the table reported below (sensitivity analysis):

   Foreign exchange risk (FER)

   +10% Euro/USD -10% Euro/USD

Book

value

Of which

subject to

FER

Profits

(Losses)

Other changes

in Equity

Profits

(Losses)

Other changes

in Equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash

equivalents

8,478 740 (67) 0 82 0

Trade receivables 23,570 312 (28) 0 35 0

Receivables from

subsidiaries

6,213 3,291 (299) 0 366 0

Derivative financial

instruments

70 0 0 445 0 (388)

   (394) 445 483 (388)

Financial liabilities
Borrowings  14,744  0 0  0 0  0

Payables to other

lenders for lease
2,037  0 0 0  0 0

Trade payables  11,871 1,767 (161) 0 196 0

Payables to

subsidiaries
4,569 3,184 (289) 0 354 0

Derivative financial

instruments
0 0 0 0 0 0

   (450) 0 550 0

Total effect at 31/03/2016 (845) 445 1,033 (388)

   Foreign exchange risk (FER)

   +10% Euro/USD -10% Euro/USD

Book

value

Of which

subject to

FER

Profits

(Losses)

Other changes

in Equity

Profits

(Losses)

Other changes

in Equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash

equivalents

10,554 61 (6) 0 7 0

Trade receivables 22,706 78 (7) 0 9 0

Receivables from

subsidiaries

6,435 3,442 (313) 0 382 0

Derivative financial

instruments

0 0 0 0 0 0

   (326) 0 398 0

 PIQUADRO GROUP

 132

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  16,439 0 0 0 0 0

Payables to other

lenders for

2,710 0 0 0 0 0

lease  0 0 0 0 0 0

Trade payables  12,942 2,064 (188) 0 229 0

Payables to

subsidiaries

4,461 1,719 (289) 0 353 0

Derivative financial

instruments

0 0 0 0 0 0

   (477) 0 582 0

Total effect at 31/03/2015 (802) 0 980 0

The variability parameters applied were identified in the context of changes that are reasonably possible on exchange

rates with all other variables being equal.

Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk (IRR)

   + 50 bps on IRR - 50 bps on IRR

Book

value

Of which

subject to

IRR

Profits

(Losses)

Other changes

in Equity

Profits

(Losses)

Other changes

in Equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash

equivalents
8,478 8,478 42 0 (42) 0

Trade receivables  23,570 0 0 0 0 0

Receivables from

subsidiaries
6,213 0 0 0 0 0

Derivative financial